
PS-542 AMENDMENT NO. 5 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND 

LINDA GEORGE, CPA 

TO 

PURCHASING AGREEMENT PS-542 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 made and entered into as of the ________ day of _______________, 
20_____, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
referred to as “Authority”) and LINDA GEORGE, CPA (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated January 2, 2018, as amended by Amendment No.1 
dated July 19, 2019, as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated January 2, 2021, as amended by 
Amendment No.3 dated May 20, 2021, and as amended by Amendment No. 4, dated December 
7, 2021, the Consultant agreed to provide the Authority with Financial Consulting Services at the 
Orlando International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides Authority with two options to renew the term of the 
Agreement for additional periods of one (1) year each and;  

WHEREAS, Authority desires and the Consultant agrees to amend the Agreement for an 
increase in value for staff hours and; 

 WHEREAS, Authority desires and the Consultant agrees to amend the Agreement to 
extend the term of the Agreement for an additional period of one (1) month. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Effective Date:  The effective date of this Amendment shall be October 20, 2022, and hereby
is extended for a period of one (1) month, and expiring January 31, 2023.

2. Compensation. Authority shall pay to the Consultant during the Second Renewal Option and
One (1) Month extension of the Agreement, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by
the provisions of the Agreement, the hourly rates as shown on Attachment “A-5”, Increase in
Value and a One Month  (1) Extension Pricing – Financial Consulting Services. Compensation
shall be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions as provided in the Agreement.

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Consultant agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose
of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Agreement or any matter in connection therewith
shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and
Consultant waives any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has
been brought in an inconvenient forum.  Consultant agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the
Florida courts and irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail.

GOAA DATE:       10/19/22
ITEM #:     3-L
DOCUMENTARY NO.       101511

27th October
22



PS-542 AMENDMENT NO. 5 2 

4. Public Entity Crimes Act. The Consultant acknowledges the following notice: “A person or
affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity
crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may
not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building
or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be
awarded or perform work as a consultant, supplier, subcontractor, or Consultant under a contract
with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the
threshold amount set forth in s.287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of
thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.”

5. Continuing Effect of Agreement Provisions.  Except as amended by this Amendment No.
5, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and conditions.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment NO.5 to be 
duly executed as of the date and year first above written. 

"AUTHORITY" 

ATIEST: GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

8y: _______________________________ 

Assistant Secretary Chief Executive Officer 

Date: _____________________________ 

[Official Seal] 

"CONSULTANT" 

ATIEST: LINDA GEORGE, CPA 

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

Date: a(Lid b-:?r: C?:5 I d-o;;f-d-­

PS-542 AMENDMENT NO.5 3 

 24 October             22



-----

ATTACHMENT "A-5" 


PURCHASING AGREEMENT PS-542 


INCREASE IN VALUE AND ONE MONTH EXTENSION 


FINANCIAL CONSULTING SERVICES FEES 


~-~ 

-~~ 

Linda George, CPA 
Principal (MWBE) Senior Manager 

Task Approved Hourly Rates $180.00 $162.00 
Task Description 

A 149Finance staff extension services 
-~ 

Oracle/SplashBI reporting and system 100 
C 
B 

Capital Improvement Plan and related work 100 
D 100Program Closeouts 

~-~ 

100E Other duties as assigned. 
-~ 

Total Not To Exceed: $98,820.00 

PS-S42 AMENDMENT NO.5 



1

Marie Dennis

From: Sharda Sanassi
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2022 10:56 AM
To: GOAA Designees; Directors and Aides; Finance
Cc: Zaira Rodriguez
Subject: Designee for Chief Financial Officer - Ms. Kathleen Sharman

Good Morning, 

Please be advised that Ms. Kathleen Sharman, Chief Financial Officer, will be out of the office from Monday, October 24 (noon) to Friday, October 
28 and is expected to return on Monday, October 31, 2022.  During her absence, Ms. Marie Dennis, Director of Finance, will be her designee.  Ms. 
Dennis can be reached at marie.dennis@goaa.org or (407) 825-3590. 

Thank you for your time. 

Best Regards, 

Executive Assistant to the Chief Financial Officer 
Finance Department 
Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

Office:  (407) 825-2090 
Email:  sharda.sanassi@goaa.org  
Website:  www.orlandoairports.net 


		2022-10-27T14:22:09-0400
	Kevin Thibault


		2022-10-27T16:01:56-0400
	Anna Farmer


		2022-10-27T16:02:20-0400
	Anna Farmer




